2020. The RF’s adoption of  the ASU using the modif ied retrospective method did not materially change

the timing or amount of  revenue recognized by the RF. The ASU requires that an entity recognize

revenue to depict the transfer of  promised goods or services to customers in an amount that ref lects

the consideration that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

Additional disclosure is required to enable users of  the f inancial statements to understand the nature,

amount, timing and uncertainty of  revenue and cash f lows arising f rom contracts with customers.

ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, was issued by the FASB in

November 2016 and provides specif ic guidance related to the statement of  cash f lows. The ASU

provides guidance to address inconsistencies associated with reporting of  cash f lows.

This ASU became ef fective for the RF for the year ended June 30, 2020 with retrospective

implementation upon adoption. A summary of  the changes to the statement of  cash f lows for the year

ended June 30, 2019 resulting f rom the adoption of  ASU 2016-18 is as follows:

As previously

presented Adjustments As restated

Operating interest and dividends $ 4,973,362 2,281,795 7,255,157

Net cash provided by operating activities 228,420,575 2,281,795 230,702,370

Proceeds from sales of investments $ 349,889,559 (289,007,448) 60,882,111

Purchases of investments (373,172,214) 273,063,443 (100,108,771)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (192,611,861) (15,944,005) (208,555,866)

Change in cash and cash equivalents $ 5,116,199 (13,662,210) (8,546,011)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year $ 432,536 130,179,440 130,611,976

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 5,548,735 116,517,230 122,065,965

See note 2(g) for further information regarding the presentation of  cash and cash equivalents.

THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR

THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020 and 2019

 9 (Continued)

ASU 2017-07, Compensation - Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net

Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost,  was issued by the FASB in

March 2017 to improve the presentation of  def ined benef it pension costs and postretirement benef it

costs (net benef it cost) to ref lect the employer’s f inancial arrangements and the cost of  benef its